DRMCNAITY

TECH TIP

CONDITIONAL RUNNING TOTAL USING VARIABLES
Bl PUBLISHER

Bl Publisher allows the use of variables in a tfemplate. The variable is assigned, updated, and displayed
using the set_variable and get_variable syntax. This Tech Tip outlines a simple example to create a
running total variable and then how to provide further flexibility by applying a condition fo it.

The following is the custom report sample XML used for this Tech Tip.

<2xml v&rsion="ﬂ.0" enc
<DATA_DS>
<uuu_p p record no></uuu_p p record no>

ng="UTF-8"2>

<uuu_p_ dateTimeFormatF></uuu_p dateTimeFormatF>

<Co>
<PROJECT_ ID>1160</PROJECT ID>
<PROJECT_ NO>P-0023</PROJECT_ NO>
<PROJECT_NAME>Hospital Manhattan Expansion</PROJECT_NAME>
<RECORD_NO>CO0-0001</RECORD_NO>
<TITLE>Change Order 1</TITLE>
<STATUS>Approved</STATUS>
<INITIAL AMT>9000.0</INITIAL AMT>
<ADJUSTED_ZAMT>500.0</ADJUSTED_ AMT>

</co>

<Cco>
<PROJECT_ID>1160</PROJECT_ ID>
<PROJECT_NO>P-0023</PROJECT_NO>
<PROJECT_NAME>Hospital Manhattan Expansion</PROJECT_ NAME>
<RECORD_NO>C0O-0002</RECORD_NO>
<TITLE>Change Order 2</TITLE>
<STATUS>Approved</STATUS>
<INITIAL AMT>3500</INITIAL AMT>
{ADJUSTED_AMT>300.0</ADJUSTED_AMT>

</co>

<COo>
<PROJECT_ID>1160</PROJECT_ID>
<PROJECT_NO>P—0023</PROJECT_NO>
<PROJECT NAME>Hospital Manhattan Expansion</PROJECT_ NAME>
<RECORD_NO>CO-0003</RECORD_NO>
<TITLE>Change Order 3</TITLE>
<STATUS>Approved</STATUS>
<INITIAL AMT>3000.0</INITIAL AMT>
<ADJUSTED_AMT>-700.0</ADJUSTED_ AMT>

</co>

<Co>
<PROJECT_ID>1160</PROJECT_ ID>
<PROJECT_ NO>P-0023</PROJECT_ NO>
<PROJECT_NAME>Hospital Manhattan Expansion</PROJECT_NAME>
<RECORD_NO>CO0O-0004</RECORD_NO>
<TITLE>Change Order 4</TITLE>
<STATUS>Approved</STATUS>
<INITIAL AMT>4000.0</INITIAL_AMT>
<ADJUSTED_AMT>1000.0</ADJUSTED_AMT>

</co>

</DATA_DS>

These tech tips are offered free of charge in the spirit of sharing knowledge with others. They do not include technical support, should you have a problem with them. We are always interested in how they can be improved, please do not hesitate to email us your comments. These tips have
been thoroughly tested by our ina variety of envir . Please read these tech tips thoroughly and be sure that you understand them before trying to use them. We can not be responsible for issues that develop because of the configuration of your hardware, technical
environment or application of the tech memos. If you are not sure, then we urge you to contact Oracle technical support or your local support consultant for assistance.




CONDITIONAL RUNNING TOTAL USING VARIABLES

The inifial RTF design template includes a Repeating Group (form fields F and E) for each <CO> row in
the XML. Sorted in ascending order by Record No.

Initial Adjusted Final Approved

Record No Title Amount Amount Amount
F rec_no TITLE $999.00 $999.00 $999.00 E

Example for Bl Publisher Properties for form field F in the Record No column.

Bl Publisher Properties X Bl Publisher Properties X Bl Publisher Properties
Properties  Sorting  Advanced Properties Sorting  Advanced Properties Sorting Advanced
Code
For Each co v Ascending v | | Date/Text v <%oreach:CO?><?sort:RECORD_NO; ascending’datatype=text'?>
[] Absolute Path Then By
Group By . [ gz v
Then By
Break: No Break v v v
Data already sorted Then By
h h Text to display F
Word Properties 0K Cancel Word Properties oK T Word Properties oK Cancel
Form Fields:
Column Form Field |Code in Advanced tab
Record No F <2for-each:C0O2><2s5ort:RECORD_NO;'ascending’;data-type="text'e>
Record No rec_no  |<¢RECORD_NO¢>
Title TITLE <eTITLEZ>
Initial Amount $999.00 KZ2INITIAL_AMT2>
Adjusted Amount $999.00 <2ADJUSTED_AMTS>
Final Approved Amount | $999.00 <2INITIAL_AMT+ADJUSTED_AMT?2>
Final Approved Amount E <2end for-eache>

Final Approved Amount is the sum of INITIAL_AMT and ADJUSTED_AMT.

The previewed output in PDF:

# DRMCNATTY

Page 2



CONDITIONAL RUNNING TOTAL USING VARIABLES

Initial Adjusted  Final Approved

Record No Title Amount Amount Amount
CO-0001 Change Order 1 $9,000.00 $500.00 $9,500.00
C0O-0002 Change Order 2 $3,500.00 $300.00 $3,800.00
CO-0003 Change Order 3 $3,000.00 ($700.00) $2,300.00
CO-0004 Change Order 4 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00

Running Total using a Variable
This example will provide a running total for the Initial Amount.

Create a new form field selecting the Initial Amt tag

View ACROBAT Bl Publisher Design LayoL

_I f.23 Field E Conditional Format %% PDF
Field X
Find | | Find Next
[ Field A

[}; Bl Publisher Template Builder for
Word 64bit

Tell me more

E‘B

O

0
Project Id
Project No
Project Name
Record No
Title
Status

Adjusted Amt v
Example 5000.0

OooooooDoao

Calculation ~ |[C] On Grouping
[[] Force LTR Direction

Insert Close Help

The variable INITIAL_ RUN_TOT is declared and set (assigned) to a value of 0. The $_XDOCTX syntax
allows the variable to be accessible throughout the RTF template (global document text).

<2xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, ‘INITIAL_RUN_TOT’, 0)2>
Once declared the variable value can be updated accordingly using the following code. In this
example, INITIAL_ RUN_TOT is updated within the repeating group. Using the set_variable syntax, the

variable is refrieved for each row in the repeating group and the INITIAL_AMT value is added to the
INITIAL_ RUN_TOT value.

& DRMCNATTY Poge



CONDITIONAL RUNNING TOTAL USING VARIABLES

<gxdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_RUN_TOT', xdoxslt:get_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_RUN_TOT)
+ INITIAL_AMT) 2>

To display the INITIAL_ RUN_TOT value the get_variable syntax is used.
<2xdoxslt:get_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_RUN_TOT') 2>
A new form field is used to display the Initial Amount Running Total. In the Properties tab, select any

‘Data Field’” with Number as the ‘Type’ selection. Enter an appropriate ‘Format’ (format mask) and ‘Text
to display’ (as below). The key addition is the display code to enter in the Advanced tab.

Bl Publisher Properties X Bl Publisher Properties X
Properties  Advanced Properties Advanced
Genera Code
Data Field INITIAL_AMT v <?xdoxst:get_variable(S_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_ RUN_TOT')?>
Texttodisplay [$999.00
Type Number e
Format |SHAHO.00(SHAH000) v
[J Force LTR
Function v
Scope Normal
Word Properties 0K Cancel Word Properties 0K Cancel

The variable declaration syntax is placed at the top of the report outside of the reporting group. The
updated code is placed within the repeating group. For easier viewing for this example, the code is
entered directly rather than within a form field. The display form field is included in an additional
column.

<? xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, ‘INITIAL_RUN_TOT’, 0)?>

Initial
Initia Amount Adjusted Final Approved
Record No Title A ing Total A t Amount
F rec_no TITLE <?xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_RUN_TOT', $999.00 $999.00 $999.00 $999.00 E

xdoxslt:get_variable($_XDOCTX, "INITIAL_RUN_TOT') + INITIAL_AMT)?>

Previewing the output in PDF:

# DRMCNATTY Poge 4



CONDITIONAL RUNNING TOTAL USING VARIABLES

Initial

Amount
Initial Running Adjusted  Final Approved
Record No Title Amount Total Amount Amount
CO-0001 Change Order 1 $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $500.00 $9,500.00
C0-0002 Change Order 2 $3,500.00 $12,500.00 $300.00 $3,800.00
CO-0003 Change Order 3 $3,000.00 $15.500.00 ($700.00) $2,300.00
CO-0004 Change Order 4 $4,000.00 519,500.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00

Conditional Running Total using a Variable

This example will include a condition of adding to the running total if the Adjusted Amount value is
greater than 0. The variable ADJUST_RUN_TOT is declared as before but the update code is modified to
support the condition. The value ADJUSTED_AMT is enclosed within an if else condition. If ADJUSTED_AMT
is greater than 0 then this value is added to the retrieved ADJUST_RUN_TOT variable otherwise 0 is added
(remains the same).

<2xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, 'ADJUST_RUN_TOT’, xdoxslt:get_variable($_XDOCTX, ‘ADJUST_
RUN_TOT') + xdoxslt:ifelse (ADJUSTED_AMT > 0, ADJUSTED_AMT, 0)) 2>

A new form field is added as in the previous example with the display code referencing the new
variable.

<gxdoxslt:get_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_RUN_TOT’) >

The additional code has been added just like the previous example.

<? xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, ‘INITIAL_RUN_TOT’, 0)?>
<?xdoxslt:set_variable($ XDOCTX, ‘ADJUST_RUN_TOT’, 0)?>
Initial Adjusted
Initia A Adjust Amount:  Final Approved
Record No Title A ing Total Amoun Running Total Amount
F rec_no TITLE <?xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_RUN_TOT', $999.00 $999.00 $999.00 $999.00 $999.00 E
xdoxslt:get_variable($_XDOCTX, 'INITIAL_ RUN_TOT') + INITIAL_AMT)?>
<?xdoxslt:set_variable($_XDOCTX, ‘ADJUST_RUN_TOT’,
xdoxslt:get_variable(S_XDOCTX, ‘ADJUST_RUN_TOT’) +
xdoxslt:ifelse(ADJUSTED_AMT > 0, ADJUSTED_AMT, 0))?>
Previewing the output in PDF:
Initial Adjusted
Amount Amount
Initial Running Adjusted Running Total Final Approved
Record No Title Amount Total Amount Amount
CO-0001 Change Order 1 $9,000.00 $500.00 $500.00 $9,500.00
C0-0002 Change Order 2 $3,500.00 $300.00 $800.00 $3,800.00
C0-0003 Change Order 3 $3,000.00 ($700.00) $800.00 $2,300.00
CO-0004 Change Order 4 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,800.00 $5,000.00

# DRMCNATTY "oge 9



